

Todd S. Stewart Office: 717 236-1300 x242 Direct: 717 703-0806 tsstewart@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

June 30, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

> RE: Electric Generation Supplier License Abandonment/Cancellation; Docket No. A-2015-2473487; **RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are the responses of Shipley Energy Company ("Shipley") to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services' ("BTUS") data requests in the abovecaptioned proceeding. Copies of Shipley's responses have also been sent directly to Mr. Lee Yalcin in the Bureau of Technical Utility Services.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact my office if you have any questions.

Very truly

Todd S. Stewart Counsel to Shipley Energy Company

TSS/jld Enclosures cc: Lee Yalcin (via email – <u>lyalcin@pa.gov</u>)

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

1) Please provide a letter of "tax status" from the PA Dept. of Revenue, for your convenience, please find the link to the PA Dept. of Revenue: <u>https://revenue-pa.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a_jd/2212/-/how-do-i-request-a-letter-for-tax-status%3F</u>

RESPONSE:

See Attachment #1.

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

2) Summarize any other outstanding tax issues you have with the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue.

RESPONSE:

Shipley Energy Company has no outstanding tax issues with the Department of Revenue.

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

3) What is the last date on which you provided services to customers under your electricity generation supplier license? List these final customers including address, phone number and rate schedule, if date occurred within last three months.

RESPONSE:

In June, 2010, Shipley Choice, LLC was formed to sell electricity. In Pennsylvania, it operates as Shipley Choice, LLC d/b/a Shipley Energy. It applied and received license # A-2325309 from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to sell electricity. It is an affiliate of Shipley Energy Company. All customers of Shipley Energy Company were transferred to Shipley Choice, LLC. As of January 1, 2012, Shipley Energy Company ceased to sell electricity.

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

4) What type of notice regarding your abandonment did you provide customers, the electricity distribution companies, and providers of last resort? On what date were these notices given? Provide copies of all written and electronic notices of abandonment.

RESPONSE:

Since Shipley Energy Company ceased to sell electricity in 2012, the company has not notified any former customers, EDC's, or suppliers of last resort of the application to abandon its license.

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

5) Is the company going to continue to have a business presence in Pennsylvania after license cancellation?

RESPONSE:

Shipley Energy Company will continue to have a business presence in Pennsylvania.

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

6) Are there any open issues regarding contracts, agreements or other arrangements which you may have with any party under your license, that affects or may affect the flow of electricity generation at retail? Provide a summary of each issue and its current status. Provide copies of all contracts, agreements or other arrangements that are involved.

RESPONSE:

There are no open issues regarding contracts, agreements or any other arrangements involving this license.

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

- 7) Regarding other issues which may create a claim on the bond or other security which you maintain for your license:
 - a) Are there any outstanding or potential issues with any independent System Operator, Regional Transmission Organization or similar entity involved in the Pennsylvania retail electricity market? If yes, explain.
 - b) Are there any outstanding or potential issues with any entity that provides your company with electricity for Pennsylvania in the wholesale market? If yes, explain.

Provide copies of all contracts, agreements or other arrangements that are involved.

RESPONSE:

Claims on the bond:

a) No. b) No.

Docket No. A-2015-2473487

8) For each of the above questions, provide the name, job title, address and telephone number of each person that answered the question.

RESPONSE:

Question No. 2: Brad Beaumont, Controller 413 Norway St. York, PA 17403 (717) 771-1861

Question Nos. 3-9: Laura Greenholt Manager of Choice Operations 413 Norway St. York, PA 17403 (717) 771-1858